## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.	)
	)
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY	) CASE NO. 2016-00349
WITH KRS 278.042	Ś

## ORDER

On October 11, 2016, the Commission entered an Order that initiated this investigation, directed Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke") to file a written response to the allegations set forth therein, and scheduled a hearing on December 8, 2016, at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time. Duke then filed its response, along with a motion to suspend the hearing and to schedule an Informal Conference ("IC").

Based on the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause to schedule an IC and will hold Duke's motion to suspend the hearing in abeyance pending the outcome of the IC.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. An IC shall be held on Tuesday, November 15, 2016, at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. Duke's motion to suspend the hearing scheduled for December 8, 2016, is held in abeyance until further Order of the Commission.
- 3. All other provisions of the Commission's October 11, 2016 Order not in conflict with the provisions of this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 0 9 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202